

No. 21-846

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender

CARY SANDMAN
CORY GORDON
*Assistant Federal Public
Defenders*

407 West Congress Street
Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
NATALIE J. SALMANOWITZ
DANA A. RAPHAEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
B. Factual Background	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. AS INTERPRETED BELOW, RULE 32.1(g) IS NOT ADEQUATE OR INDEPENDENT BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	18
A. Federal Law Requires The Application Of Settled Rules On Collateral Review	19
B. Arizona’s Refusal To Follow Federal Law Cannot Be Defended As An Adequate And Independent State-Law Ground.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. This Court Has Rejected The Theory That State Court Decisions Refusing To Adhere To Federal Retroactivity Are Adequate And Independent	23
II. AS INTERPRETED BELOW, RULE 32.1(g) IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE PROCEDURAL OR JURISDICTIONAL RULE BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES AGAINST FEDERAL LAW	27
A. Rule 32.1(g) Is Not A Neutral Procedural Rule	28
B. Rule 32.1(g) Is Not A Neutral Jurisdictional Rule	34
III. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT'S NOVEL INTERPRETATION OF RULE 32.1(g) IS NOT FIRMLY ESTABLISHED OR REGULARLY FOLLOWED	39
A. Under Three Decades Of Arizona Law, Rule 32.1(g) Permits Review Where An Appellate Court Overrules Prior Precedent	40
B. The Arizona Supreme Court's Novel Interpretation Of Rule 32.1(g) Is Not A Barrier To This Court's Review	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
IV. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF RULE 32.1(g) IS INTERWOVEN WITH FEDERAL LAW	44
A. This Court May Review State-Court Decisions That Are Interwoven With Federal Law.....	44
B. The Arizona Supreme Court's Interpretation of Rule 32.1(g) Is Interwoven With Federal Law.....	45
V. FEDERAL HABEAS CANNOT SUBSTITUTE FOR STATE POSTCONVICTION REVIEW IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE	47
A. Cruz Did Not Default His Federal Claim For Purposes Of Federal Habeas Review	47
B. Federal Habeas Is Not An Appropriate Substitute For A State Corrective Process	49
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	45
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	17, 33, 39
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	48
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	50
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965).....	27
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	19
<i>Chapman v. Crane</i> , 123 U.S. 540 (1887).....	23
<i>Chi., B. & Q. Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906)	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	18, 29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	38, 39
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 55 U.S. 1104 (2009).....	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	15, 24, 25, 27
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	29, 39
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	45
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	19
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981).....	49
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	44, 45
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	18, 22
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	23, 24
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	20, 25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	49
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	28, 34, 35, 36
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Alabama</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2292 (2017)	27
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 578 U.S. 605 (2016).....	18, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	39
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002).....	7
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	28, 43, 44
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947).....	32
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	48
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	45
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	40, 44
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986).....	45
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	22
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	45
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	42
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948).....	29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	38, 39
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	41
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904).....	33
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	21
<i>Sell v. Gama</i> , 295 P.3d 421 (Ariz. 2013)	42
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	7
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	48, 49
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	35
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	28
<i>State v. Bigger</i> , 492 P.3d 1020 (Ariz. 2021)	40, 41
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 207 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2009)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017)	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 447 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2019)	42
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015)	8, 34
<i>State v. Poblete</i> , 260 P.3d 1102 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011).....	41, 43
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 776 P.2d 353 (Ariz. 1989)	40, 41
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , — P.3d —, 2022 WL 1634771 (Ariz. May 24, 2022).....	9
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)	31, 40, 41
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41 (Ariz. 1991)	30, 31, 41
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	41
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	40
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	36
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv.</i> <i>v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982).....	19
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	28, 29, 33
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	50
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	19, 22
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 349 S.E.2d 84 (S.C. 1986).....	24
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949).....	33, 49
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broad. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	45, 47
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2	5
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 5, cl. 3.....	35
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)	47, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	50
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-703(A)	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(A).....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4239(G)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09(I)(1)	8, 33
RULES:	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1	35
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a)	27
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g)	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2	35
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(2)	13, 32
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant?</i> <i>Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	20, 32
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> § 5.12(C) (11th ed. 2019)	21
16B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure: Jurisdiction</i> (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update)	
§ 4023	29
§ 4024	22
§ 4026	39
§ 4028	30
